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Confirmed at AGM 2 Aug 2017 

Email

President Case Rijsdijk  particles@mweb.co.za

Vice President Dr Pierre de Villiers pierredev@hermanus.co.za

Vice President Chris Stewart mwgringa@mweb.co.za

Treasurer AJ Nel assa@ajnel.co.za

Membership Secretary Bosman Olivier bosman.olivier@gmail.com

Secretary Lerika Cross lerika@icon.co.za

Council Member Dr Ian Glass glass.ian@gmail.com

Council Member Clyde Foster clyde@icon.co.za 

Bloemfontein Chair Prof Matie Hoffman HoffmaMJ@ufs.ac.za

Cape Chair Eddy Nijeboer eddy47@xsinet.co.za

Durban Chair Mike Hadlow mike@drennanmaud.com

Garden Route Chair Case Rijsdijk  particles@mweb.co.za

Johannesburg Chair Jerome Jooste astronomersinc@hotmail.co.za

Midlands Chair Steffan Devos sdevos@webbis.co.za

Pretoria Chair Johan Smit johanchsmit@gmail.com

Hermanus Chair Dr Pierre de Villiers pierredev@hermanus.co.za

Editorial Board (for information)

Editorial Board

MNASSA  - Editor Case Rijsdijk particles@mweb.co.za

MNASSA  Assistant Editor/Layout 
Editor

Dr Ian Glass glass.ian@gmail.com

MNASSA Assistant Layout Editor Willie Koorts wpk@saao.ac.za

Sky Guide – Editor Auke Slotegraaf auke@psychohistorian.org

Book Review Editor Maciej Soltynski maciej.soltynski@gmail.com

Professional Astronomer Emeritus Prof. Brian Warner

Professional Astronomer Emeritus Prof. Michael Feast

Scholarships Committee (for information)

mailto:HoffmaMJ@ufs.ac.za
mailto:glass.ian@gmail.com


Scholarships Committee

Dr Claire Flanagan Scholarship Convenor claireflan55@gmail.com

Dr Ian Glass Retired Professional Astronomer
Marion West Representing HartRAO; professional astronomer & outreach

Sivuyile Manxoyi SAAO, outreach
Maciej Soltynski Previous Scholarship Convenor 

Vanessa McBride UCT and IAU Office of Astronomy for Development

ASSA Council Appointees reporting into Council 2017/18

Role reporting into Council
Appointees

Email
Convener of Scholarships
Dr Claire Flanagan
claireflan55@gmail.com
Web Manager
James Smith 
smi.james.th@gmail.com
ASSA Observing Director
Kos Coronaios 
elephantcastle@lantic.net
ASSA Communications Director
Case Rijsdijk
particles@mweb.co.za
ASSA Outreach Director
Kos Coronaios
elephantcastle@lantic.net
ASSA Archivist
Chris de Coning
siriusa@absamail.co.za
SAAO Liason for Website 
Dr Christian Hettlage
hettlage@saao.ac.za
Webmaster

To be agreed with SAAO

ASSA Section Directors for 2017/18
Sections (Groups)

Directors
Email

A - Shallow Sky: Asteroid, Meteors, Comets, Lunar, Occultations, Planetary, Satellites, Solar
Clyde Foster 
clyde@icon.co.za
B1:  Deep Sky
Auke Slotegraaf
auke@psychohistorian.org



B2: Double and Variable Stars Section
Dave Blane
theblanes@telkomsa.net
C: Photometry, Spectroscopy  
Percy Jacobs
percymj@iafrica.com
D: Cosmology and Astrophysics
Bruce Dickson  
noisejammer@gmail.com
E: Southern African Astronomy History  
Chris de Coning
siriusa@absamail.co.za
F: Dark Sky 

Council responsibility to promote 
G: Imaging  Section 
Allen Versfeld
allen.versfeld@gmail.com
H: Instrumentation: including ATM
Chris Stewart
mwgringa@mweb.co.za


